Mr. Chris Garcia Area Production Supervisor, Eunice & Loving, NM Range Resources Corporation PO Box 1570 Eunice, NM 88231

28 December 2007

Mr. Chris Williams OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 1625 N. French Drive Hobbs, NM 88240 RECEIVED

JAN - 7 2008 HOBBS OCD

Re: Grizzell B No. 5 Battery Final Remediation Report (API No.: 30-025-36228 U/L H S8 T22S R37E)

Dear Mr. Williams:

Pursuant to our *Corrective Action Work Plan* submitted to and approved by you on 19 December 2007, Range Operating New Mexico, Inc. herewith submits our *Final Remediation Report* for the hydrocarbon fluid release discovered on 11 December 2007 along with the final C-141 report form for your files.

Please be advised that Range has engaged in the onsite remediation of this minor amount (10 bbls) of remaining hydrocarbon fluid, most of which was contained within the berms of the battery and removed. The localized overspray area just east of the berms and across the roadbed was found to be simple to remediate onsite due to the fact that the penetration depth of the hydrocarbon fluid remained consistent with estimates of a few inches ($2^{"} - 4^{"}$ average). The road area was only a dusting.

All contaminated materials were mixed in with the natural soil (sandy clay) and with the exception of one area, remediated down to less than 250 ppm which was determined by infield sampling at this point. Following this action, site samples were obtained to legally verify the mix and shipped to Trace Analysis, Inc.. The laboratory analyticals were reported as less than 50 ppm, 52.8 ppm, 97.8 ppm and in one case, 293 ppm. Once the remediation had been completed, the disturbed terrain was returned to match the contour of the adjacent lands and seeded with a local mix suggested by BLM.

For report compliance purposes, the above presented laboratory data from Trace Analysis, Inc. will be available on your email not later than 7 January. Currently only verbal communication has been received from the laboratory regarding these results due to holiday overloads.

Thank you for your consideration of our cleanup process. Should you have questions, please call 575-394-1485 (office).

Sincerely, nni 1

Chris Garcia Area Production Supervisor

Enclosure: Final Form C-1

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

-

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

> Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

.

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

			Rele	ease Notifi	catior	n and Co	orrective A	ction		
						OPERA	TOR	🔲 Ini	tial Report X	Final Repor
		Range Opera				Contact: Cl				3
						No.: 575-394-14	485			
Facility Nat	me: Grizz	ell B No. 5	Battery			Facility Typ	e: Oil			
Surface Ow Mexico	ner: Rang	e Operating	New	Mineral	Owner:			API N	o.: 30-025-36228	$\mathbf{)}$
				LOC	ATIO	N OF REI	LEASE			,
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the		South Line	Feet from the	East/West Line	County	
Н	8	225	37E	1980	FN	L	810	FEL	Lea	
	I	1	 T.				[L	<u></u>	
			La		<u>,, , ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	0		<u> </u>		
					FURE	OF REL				
		th < 2% Prod			· · · · ·		Release: 40 bbls		Recovered: 30 bbls	
HT, causing			I reater gas	s line froze press	uring up	Unknown	lour of Occurrenc	e: Date and	Hour of Discovery	: 12-11-2007
Was Immedia			·····	····		If YES, To	Whom?			
			Yes 🔲 1	No 🗌 Not Rec	quired	· · · ·	nson NMOCD			
By Whom?	Chris Garci	a				Date and H	lour: 12-11-2007	at 1700 Hours		
Was a Water	course Read						lume Impacting t	he Watercourse.		
			Yes X	No		N/A				
	urse was Im	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully.*	¢			······································	<u> </u>		
N/A										
Describe Cau	se of Probl	em and Reme	dial Action	1 Taken.*				<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
							2			
See Initial C	C-141 Rep	ort filed on 1	2-12-200	7.						
Describe Are	a Affected	and Cleanup A	Action Tak	en.*	·····			•	•	
				· • • • • •						
See Correct	ive Action	Work Plans	and <i>Final</i>	Remediation H	<i>Report</i> fi	led with NM	IOCD.			
									suant to NMOCD n	
									leases which may er	
should their o	or the envir	ronment. The	acceptance adequately	e of a C-141 rep	ort by the	e NMOCD m	arked as "Final Re	eport" does not rel	lieve the operator of r, surface water, hu	liability
or the enviror	ment. In a	ddition, NMC	CD accep	tance of a C-141	report de	bes not reliev	e the operator of r	responsibility for c	compliance water, nu	other
federal, state,	or local lay	ws and/or regu	lations.							
	Λí	Λ					OIL CONS	SERVATION	DIVISION	
Signature:	('ha.	i / Jun					2	Dohn	Some .	
	<u></u>			*		Approved by District With Harding a to a -				
Printed Name: Chris Garcia				Approved by District SUNPAIRONMENTAL ENGINEER						
Title: Area Production Supervisor for Eunice/Loving, NM Appro				Approval Dat	e: 1.7.08	Expiration	Date:			
E-mail Addre	ss: cgarci a	a@rangeres	ources.co	om	(Conditions of	Approval:		Attached 🔲	
Date: 12-28	-2007	Ph	one: 575 -	394-1485						
Attach Addit					I			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		F.
			-						$\bigcap ()$	FIN
									KY	, 10
				•					$\langle \rangle$	

ş

1

Summary Report

Range Operating-Eunice P. O. Box 1570 Eunice, NM, 88231

Report Date: January 7, 2008

Work Order: 8010301

Project Name: Grizelle B Battery Spill

			Date	Time	Date
Sample	Description	Matrix	Taken	Taken	Received
146774	N 1/4 Eastside area	soil	2007-12-28	16:00	2008-01-03
146775	S 1/4 Eastside area	soil	2007-12-28	13:20	2008-01-03
146776	E 1/4 Eastside area	soil	2007-12-28	13:50	2008-01-03
146777	W 1/4 Eastside area	soil	2007-12-28	14:20	2008-01-03
146778	Roadside Composite #1	soil	2007-12-28	14:50	2008-01-03
146779	Roadside Composite #2	soil	2007-12-28	15:20	2008-01-03

	TPH DRO	TPH GRO
	DRO	GRO
Sample - Field Code	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)
146774 - N 1/4 Eastside area	<50.0	<1.00
146775 - S 1/4 Eastside area	<50.0	<1.00
146776 - E 1/4 Eastside area	<50.0	<1.00
146777 - W 1/4 Eastside area	<50.0	<1.00
146778 - Roadside Composite #1	<50.0	<1.00
146779 - Roadside Composite #2	<50.0	<1.00

Sample: 146774 - N 1/4 Eastside area

Param	Flag	Result	Units	\mathbf{RL}
Chloride		52.8	mg/Kg	5.00

Sample: 146775 - S 1/4 Eastside area

Param	Flag	Result	Units	\mathbf{RL}
Chloride		<50.0	mg/Kg	5.00

Sample: 146776 - E 1/4 Eastside area

Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL
Chloride		<50.0	mg/Kg	5.00

Report Date: January 7, 2008		Work Order: 8010301 Grizelle B Battery Spill	Page	Page Number: 2 of 2			
Sample: 146777 - W 1/4 Eastside area							
Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL			
Chloride		<50.0	mg/Kg	5.00			
	- Roadside Composito Flag		mg/Kg Units	5.00 RL			

.) ·

Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL
Chloride		293	mg/Kg	5.00

t